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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr Teer

	Scheme
	:
	Barclays Mercantile Pension Plan (the Plan)

	Respondents
	:
	The Trustees of the Plan (the Trustees)
The Standard Life Assurance Company (the Administrator) 


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Teer complains that he relied on an incorrect quotation when deciding to transfer out of the Plan and into a personal pension arrangement with Scottish Equitable and that he has suffered a financial loss as a result.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS
3. Mr Teer was born on 24 November 1950 and joined Barclays Mercantile Limited (the Employer) and the Plan on 1 June 1977.  His last day of working was 31 July 1991 when he was made redundant and he has a normal retirement date of 24 November 2010. 
4. Prior to the termination of his employment, in July 1991 a seminar was arranged by the Employer at which Alexanders Chartered Accountants (Alexanders) provided information  to those like Mr Teer who were about to be made redundant.

5. At this time, The Standard Life Assurance Company were in place as administrator of the Plan on behalf of the Trustees.
6. Following the seminar, Mr Teer apparently made contact with Alexanders who accepted an appointment by way of letter dated 9 August 1991.  

7. On 7 October 1991, the Trustees issued Mr Teer with a certificate of entitlement of his deferred benefits prepared as at 12 September 1991 by the Administrator. The covering letter stated:

“We refer to your recent request and would advise that the total transfer value available in respect of your benefits in the above Pension Plan amounts to £28,637.53.

This figure includes an allowance for the GMP revalued at 7½% per annum to State Pension Age.  The value of the protected rights element included in the transfer value amounts to £9,104.60.  The unrevalued GMP at exit is £29.44 per week.
The transfer value is guaranteed until 24th March 1992.  Should the transfer value not be paid by this date, then it will need to be recalculated and the amount could increase or reduce depending upon market conditions.

Whilst writing we enclose for your safe keeping, a Certificate of Entitlement to benefits confirming the pension preserved for you under the Pension plan….”

8. The Certificate of Entitlement stated:

“Date of Withdrawal from Service: 31/07/1991 Normal Retirement Date: 24/11/2010

It is hereby certified that, subject to the Rules of the Scheme current at the date of your withdrawal and to the continuation of the Scheme in full force, the benefits which will be payable under the Scheme by virtue of your membership in respect of service prior to the date of your withdrawal are as follows:

1. In the event of you surviving to Normal Retirement Date a pension of £10,707.60 per annum.
The pension payable to you from State Retirement Date 24/11/2015 will be at least £8,638.80 per annum.

2. In the event of your death after retirement at Normal Retirement Date a widow’s pension of at least £5,353.80 per annum.
In the event of your death after State Retirement Date the widow’s pension payable will be at least £8,638.80 per annum. 

3. In the event of your death prior to Normal Retirement Date or earlier day of retirement a widow’s pension of at least £768.12 per annum.”
9. Scottish Equitable provided Mr Teer with a quotation as at 23 October 1991.  On the basis of a total transfer value of £28,637.53 it quoted the following benefits at retirement:

10. Non Protected Rights Transfer Value 
£19,532.93

Non Protected Rights Benefits

 On Retirement


Assumed Rate of Return





8 ½  %

13%

Retirement Fund

£84,300.00
£183,000.00
Tax Free Cash plus

£21,000.00
£   45,900.00
Annual pension

£  6,470.00
£  16,100.00
Or

Annual pension

£  8,620.00
£  21,400.00 

Protected Rights Benefits:

Protected Rights Transfer Value 

£    9,104.60

Protected Rights pension

0.5% pa
2.5%

      £781.00
     £1,487.00

11. The transfer took place in February 1992 and the Scottish Equitable policy commenced in March 1992.
12. On 5 May 1995 Alexanders wrote to Mr Teer:

“You may recall reading about the Securities and Investments Board review of pension opt outs and transfers.  The report would appear to make some grisly reading if one was prepared to devote the time to it.

The ultimate outcome is that all independent financial advisers, which includes professionals such as myself who provide advice on these matters, need to write to clients who were advised to either opt out of their company scheme or to transfer out of the company’s scheme. As you fall into the latter category, I am writing to you formally to enquire whether you considered the advice given to you at the time was satisfactory from your point of view…”

13. Alexanders wrote to the Trustees on 28 January 2000, saying that they had been asked by Mr Teer in connection with his transfer to Scottish Equitable to review the transfer that had been made and confirm that he was still a deferred member of the Plan.

14. The Administrator was asked to review the papers and, as a result, confirmed that the quotation issued to Mr Teer in 1991 had significantly understated Mr Teer’s deferred pension.  
15. On 17 October 2000, the Trustees wrote to Mr Teer:

“I refer to our recent telephone conversations with Colin White and apologise for the delay in writing to you.

Following receipt of a ‘Pensions Review’ from Alexanders we have established with the previous Administrator that the Certificate of Entitlement to Benefits issued to you on 7 October 1991 was incorrect.  A copy is attached for your perusal.

The correct pension at normal retirement date should have equated to £15,826.20 with the pension payable from state retirement date (24/11/2015) being £22,395.96.  The death after retirement benefits are 50% of the above at the relevant dates.  The death prior to normal retirement figure remains as stated. I can confirm that the above figures include the proportion of the additional pension entitlement due as a result of the reduction in retirement age.”
16. On 29 January 2001, Mr Teer wrote to the Trustees:

“As you know when I left the service of the Mercantile Credit Group in 1991 I was informed by yourselves in the ‘Certificate of Entitlement to Benefits’ that my pension at age 60 would be £10,707.60 and from age 65 would be at least £17,277.48.pa.

I was subsequently advised by Messrs Alexanders, Chartered Accountants, who had run a seminar arranged by Mercantile on pensions for staff leaving on redundancy terms to transfer my benefits out of the Mercantile Scheme into a Private Pension.  The Advisor believed that the above Pension benefits were a poor deal bearing in mind my salary and the years I had been a member of the Pension Scheme.

It was only last year, when I was taking advantage of having the offer of the Advisor’s advice checked into, as to whether it was sound, that I discovered from yourselves that you had given me erroneous figures.

As you know, your letter to me stated that in fact my pension at 60 should have been £15,826.20 pa rising to £22,395.96 pa at 65.

These errors equate to a 47% difference at 60 and 29.6% at 65.  

If I had not questioned Alexanders first decision that theirs had been sound advice this amazing error would never have been uncovered.

Moreover I have evidence that in August 1994 you were aware that similar mistakes had been made to other members of the Pension Scheme and yet you did nothing about my case to inform me.
If I had been aware of the correct figures back in 1991 I would never have considered transferring my pension.

I am therefore formally requesting that in light of the above you re-instate me fully into the Mercantile Group Pension Scheme with exactly the same benefits that I would have been entitled to had I never left it.  Of course I accept that the value of my Personal Pension which is invested with Scottish Equitable would have to be passed over to yourselves in lieu of reinstatement.” 

17. The Trustees put the matter to their actuaries for consideration.  The Trustees wrote to Mr Teer on 12 March 2002:

“As you have been aware, we have been in correspondence with Alexanders Strategic Planning regarding the transfer of your benefits that took place in 1992.  We have already acknowledged that on leaving the Company your benefit entitlement within the Plan was understated, as was the resultant transfer value.  You subsequently requested that all of your benefits be reinstated in the Plan and we have been attempting to comply with your request but to date we have not been able to reach a resolution with Alexanders on this matter.

Alexanders have recently asked us to process your claim through the Plan’s Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure in order to progress the matter.  I attach a copy of our first stage response issued to them today.

In the response we advised Alexanders that we would be communicating with you under separate cover in order to confirm your residual entitlement under the Plan as a result of the shortfall of benefits.  Therefore, please find enclosed a certificate confirming your entitlement to these benefits within the Plan.  I would add that if it proves impossible to reach a satisfactory agreement for your re-instatement under the Plan, then because the Inland Revenue will not permit ‘mixed benefits’ to be provided in your circumstances, these residual benefits cannot remain under the Plan but will have to be transferred to a suitable personal pension plan, section 32 policy or stakeholder pension plan.” 

18. The attached certificate stated:

“Date Commenced Pensionable Service:
01.06.1977

Date of Withdrawal from Service:

31.07.1991

Normal Retirement Date:


24.11.2010
Final Pensionable Salary:


£26,638.00

It is hereby certified that subject to the Rules of the Barclays Mercantile Pension Plan (the Plan) formerly called the Mercantile Group Pension and Life Assurance Plan, current at the date of your withdrawal and to the continuation of the Plan in full force, you are entitled to a pension payable at age 60, as follows:
1. In the event of your surviving to Normal Retirement Date a pension of £5,118.60

2. In the event of your death after retirement at Normal Retirement Date a widower’s pension of at least £2,559.36 per annum.” 
19. Scottish Equitable have stated that, as at 15 August 2006, Mr Teer’s total fund is estimated at £75,469.23.

20. The Trustees have stated that the total cost of providing Mr Teer’s correct pension would be £280,000.  Taking into account the amount still in the Plan, of £73,800, and the amount currently available from his Scottish Equitable fund of £75,469.23, would mean there is a shortfall of about £130,730.77 that needs to be made up.
SUBMISSIONS FROM MR TEER
21. Mr Teer states that he should be fully re-instated to the Plan.  He states that he was introduced to Alexanders by Barclays Mercantile.  There is no dispute that he was provided with a misquote and the onus is on the Trustees to show that, on the balance of probabilities, Mr Teer would still have transferred out even if he had the correct figures.  They have not done this or even attempted to. 
22. Whilst the Trustees did not organise the seminar, they are being disingenuous at disassociating themselves from it.  The Employer arranged for Alexanders to be there and the Plan was very much an issue and it was not co-incidental therefore that Mr Teer then subsequently sought advice from the Alexanders. The seminar was pension related and included all aspects of redundancy including pensions.

23. The Certificate issued with letter dated 7 October 1991 was in response to a request for the amount of the transfer value.  It is inconceivable that such a request would have been made without Mr Teer having been advised of the amount of the pension.  Further, the letter states that the Certificate of Entitlement to benefit “confirms” the pension.  Clearly, therefore, the details must have been given previously as the word “confirms” verifies something that was already known to the recipient. Also, if the request had been made for details of the pension itself and that these details had not been previously given, the letter would surely have given the pension details first and only then gone on to deal with the transfer values.

24. Mr Teer must have contacted Alexanders shortly before 9 August 1991 and it is therefore likely that he had the figures before making that approach.  It follows that Standard Life must have advised the Trustees of the figures before preparing the statement of 12 September 1991.  Mr Teer states that he is quite clear that he had the pension figures when he first visited Alexanders.  If he had not already had the pension figures he would have requested both a transfer value and pension quotes at that time.

25. Mr Teer states that a colleague was issued his Certificate of Entitlement on 10 September 1991 and has provided a copy of their letter. He says this is evidence of his claim that he received his details earlier.  He maintains that he had the figures before he approached Alexanders.  
26. There is no evidence that Scottish Equitable were contacted until after receipt of the letter dated 7 October.  

27. Mr Teer is quite clear that Alexanders were not acting purely on an execution only basis.  He states that they were acting in an advisory capacity but that he did not receive any advice in writing and any advice he did receive was either face to face or by telephone.

28. He says that if Alexanders were acting on an ‘execution only’ basis why did they write to him on 5 May 1995 stating that they had advised him to transfer out of the Scheme.  

29. It is incorrect for Alexanders to say that the sole factor which caused Mr Teer to transfer his pension rights was the letter from the Trustees.  However, it was the predominant reason, and no doubt led to Alexanders also giving their advice.  Had the correct figure been quoted i.e. £15,384.12 and not the incorrect figure of £10,707.60 then he would not have wanted to change, nor indeed is it likely that he would have been advised to do so.  It was because he was given wrong information that he did contemplate the transfer. 

30. Mr Teer is insistent that he did not take advice from another adviser.  Any advice given by Alexanders was based on incorrect information supplied by the Trustees.  The key figure is the amount of the pension.  The one that was being quoted at the time was not highly competitive.

31. There is no justification for only partial reinstatement. The Trustees could have rectified the mistake in 1994.  The Trustees were aware of another case involving a similar issuing of incorrect information in 1994 which should have been sufficient for the Trustees to have been alerted to the incorrect information provided to him.   

32. If there has been misselling as the Trustees suggest, this could have only been by Alexanders or Scottish Equitable, and if the Trustees believe that Alexanders and or Scottish Equitable were culpable they should reinstate in full and seek reimbursement from those other parties.  Mr Teer should be transferred back into the Scheme and the Trustees should seek a contribution from Alexanders and/or Scottish Equitable.
33. Mr Teer had no reason to query the figures in August or September as he had no others to use as a comparison and those advising him were entitled to presume that the figures he had been given were correct.
34. There is no evidence that Mr Teer was basing his decision on the transfer value.  He had been given the figures, probably orally, prior to his making an appointment to go and see Alexanders on 9 August 1991, the letter dated 7 October 1991 being mainly concerned with giving the transfer value that had been requested.  The Certificate of Entitlement was the formal document confirming benefits, but there was nothing to indicate that this was the first indication that had been given to Mr Teer of the amount of his benefits.  If the view is taken that the letter dated 7 October 1991 indicates that pension information had not been previously provided then this view has not been soundly reached on the balance of probability.  
35. There is no evidence to support the view that a transfer would have been just as compelling had the correct figures been given. 
SUBMISSIONS FROM THE TRUSTEES

36. The subject of the seminar delivered by Alexanders but arranged by the Employer was not pension related.  It was purely co-incidental therefore that Mr Teer subsequently sought advice from Alexanders as to his potential transfer.

37. The Trustees have stated that the quotation, although prepared as at 12 September 1991, was not provided to Mr Teer until 7 October 1991 and there is nothing in their files to indicate that any quotes were provided to Mr Teer earlier than that. 

38. Mr Teer states that he was advised by Alexanders to transfer his funds to Scottish Equitable.  Alexanders strongly refute this and Mr Teer has been unable to provide correspondence between himself and Alexanders in support of this claim.
39. Alexanders state that Mr Teer was, at the same time, receiving advice from another IFA which conflicts with Mr Teer’s claim that he received advice exclusively from them.  
40. It is agreed that there was a significant difference between the deferred pension of £10,707.60 pa originally quoted and the correct amount of £15,834.12 pa (both figures refer to the amounts payable at Normal Retirement Date).  However, the Trustees disagree with Mr Teer’s claim that because the lower figure was ‘significantly uncompetitive’ and the higher figure was ‘highly competitive’ and given the other (unspecified) advantages of remaining in the Plan it is hardly likely that anyone, properly advised would have transferred.

41. In Mr Teer’s case, the original transfer payment and deferred pension were understated by the same amount, which means that the critical yield analysis would have shown a similar result had the correct transfer payment and deferred pension figures been used.  It is unsound to conclude that, simply because the original deferred pension was understated, had the correct (and higher) amount of pension been quoted a different conclusion whether to transfer would have been reached.  Using the correct deferred pension and transfer payment amounts the critical yield analysis would have been similar. 

42. The Trustees have offered to partially re-instate Mr Teer to the Scheme or to arrange a transfer out to his Scottish Equitable fund.  The partial re-instatement consists of the following: to re-instate Mr Teer’s deferred pension of £10,707.60 pa and then top this up to the correct pension of £15,834.12 pa, provided that sufficient funds are transferred to the Plan to meet the cost of re-instating the £10,707.60 pension, the Trustees meeting the cost of increasing Mr Teer’s deferred pension from £10,707.60 pa to £15,834.12 pa. Alternatively, to transfer to Mr Teer’s policy sufficient funds to bring it up to the amount at which it would be currently valued had the correct transfer of £42,300 been paid in March 1992.  From the Scottish Equitable quotation dated 2 January 2003, this course would bring the value of Mr Teer’s policy up to £68,542.56, and would put him in the position he would now be in had the correct transfer payment been made in the first place.  The offer to re-instate Mr Teer therefore only reflects the extent to which the Trustees think they are liable, which does not include an element which they consider to be the result of mis-selling.

43. No evidence has been provided in support of Mr Teer’s allegation that the Trustees knew of the errors in his case in 1994 and failed to take any action to rectify it.

SUBMISSIONS FROM THE ADMINISTRATOR
44. It is admitted that Mr Teer was a member of the Plan from 1 June 1977 until 31 July 1991.  Paid up benefits were originally calculated as giving a pension at age 60 of £10,707.60 and a pension at state pension age of £17,277.48, with a cash equivalent transfer value of £28,637.53.  Mr Teer transferred his benefits to the Scottish Equitable on 26 February 1992.

45. Their next involvement in this case came in February 2000, when Barclays Mercantile asked for a breakdown of the calculation of benefits.  It then came to light that the benefits had been calculated incorrectly and a calculation of the correct benefits was supplied on 28 March 2000.

46. The allegation that the Trustees or the Administrator should meet the total cost of reinstatement or of transfer is opposed.

47. It is settled law that, where incorrect information has been given, the recipient of that information should be put into the position in which they would have been had the incorrect information not been given.  In this case, it is not clear what that position would have been.

48. Mr Teer contends that he would not even have considered taking a transfer value nor even, possibly, considered taking advice.  No evidence is, however, offered for either of these contentions.
49. It is contended throughout that Mr Teer felt that the pension quoted to him was ‘disappointingly low’ after he had considered and evaluated his benefits.  This suggests that Mr Teer had an expectation of the pension he should have been quoted, presumably from the scheme documentation in his possession.  Mr Teer states that his advisors also believed that the benefits were a ‘poor deal’ bearing in mind his salary and his years of service.  There is, however, no evidence that the amount quoted was ever queried.   
CONCLUSIONS
50. Mr Teer’s complaint is that, had he not been given an incorrect quotation of benefits, he would not have chosen to transfer out and argues that he should now be fully reinstated into the Plan.  
51. There is no dispute that an incorrect quotation was issued, but there is a dispute about the extent to which Mr Teer has relied on it to his detriment.

52. Mr Teer contends that it was not the transfer value but the pension figures quoted that influenced his decision to transfer.  He states that he was expecting a deferred pension quote of nearer £15,834.12, and it was the disappointingly low pension quote he got which was the motivational factor for transferring out.  He also contends that he was provided with the pension information separately, and before 7 October 2001, probably before 9 August 1991, the point at which he secured the appointment of Alexanders.  
53. However, I have seen no evidence to support a conclusion that Mr Teer was provided with figures earlier than 7 October 1991, and the letter of 7 October 1991 says, ‘Whilst writing we enclose for your safe keeping, a Certificate of Entitlement to benefits confirming the pension preserved for you under the Pension Plan.’  This indicates to me that pension information had not been provided previously, and I attach no particular significance to the use of the word “confirming” in this context.  Alexanders’ letter of appointment is with effect from 9 August 1991 and this precedes the statement prepared as at 12 September 1991.  This indicates that Mr Teer may have been thinking about transferring or re-arranging his benefits before the quote was prepared.  Barclays say there are no papers on their file between 12 September 1991 and 7 October 1991, supporting the conclusion that the statement had not been issued earlier.
54. There is a significant difference between the figures he was expecting and those provided in the quotation, yet there is no evidence that Mr Teer disputed the pension figure quoted at the time.  If these figures had been provided in early August, as Mr Teer claims, I might have expected some form of query then or certainly when provided in October.  I am not persuaded therefore that the available evidence supports a conclusion that it was only on receipt of the incorrect quotation, that Mr Teer first contemplated a transfer out. 

55. I have difficulty with Mr Teer’s claim that he relied predominantly on the incorrect quotation and would not have transferred out had the correct figures been issued. It seems to me that the attractions of the transfer as presented to Mr Teer would have been just as compelling albeit based on higher figures. As the Trustees argue, the critical yield analysis would have been similar.  In other words if Mr Teer was motivated to transfer out he would have been likely to do so on either the lower or higher figure. 

56. Further, Mr Teer maintains that he was advised by Alexanders.  This is strongly refuted by Alexanders.  Mr Teer cites the letter dated 5 May 1995 as evidence that Alexanders provided advice.  However, there is no further evidence of Mr Teer responding to Alexanders as a result of receiving that letter and I have not had sight of any such advice being provided by Alexanders.  Any complaint by Mr Teer against Alexanders, as Chartered Accountants, would anyway be outside my jurisdiction.  
57. The Trustees have offered to allow Mr Teer to transfer back into the Plan providing he provides a value equivalent to the deferred pension of £10,707.60 he agreed to transfer out.  The Trustees will then augment this amount with whatever is necessary to provide a pension of £15,834.12 p.a. to which he is entitled.  
58. Mr Teer claims that the Trustees could have notified him in 1994 having been made aware of other cases at that time.  However, there is nothing in the information that I have seen that would have indicated an endemic problem existed in 1994 requiring a wholesale overhaul of all transfers then. 

59. No evidence has been provided to convince me that Mr Teer has relied on the information as he claims such that he would not have transferred out had he been given the correct quotation.  Given that I am unable to conclude that Mr Teer would not have transferred out had a correct quotation been given, the Trustees’ offer to either re-instate him or arrange a transfer out of the equivalent amount seems to me to be a reasonable proposal.
60. The complaint is not upheld. 
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

31 May 2007
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